
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 20 March 2023 at 12.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/2441338455659014751 

Webinar ID: 618-363-987 
 

Telephone (listen-only): +44 330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 877-034-343 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Liz Frost (Chair) 
Councillor Steven McCormick 
 

Councillor Phil Neale 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/2441338455659014751


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be 
available to observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be 
available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 
732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 
Exclusion of the Press and the Public  
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to 
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during 
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any 
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
Questions from the Public 
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee. Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to 
receive public questions, and the procedure for doing so.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. EWELL LOCAL 178 KINGSTON ROAD EPSOM KT19 0SF  (Pages 5 - 48) 
 
 The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked 

to determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing 
Act 2003 sections 17 and 18. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
20th March 2023  

 

EWELL LOCAL 178 KINGSTON ROAD EPSOM KT19 0SF 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: Auriol Ward; 

  

  

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1:- Application for a premises licence  
Appendix 2:- Plan attached to application  

Appendix 3:- Redacted Petition received 20 
February 2023 

Appendix 4:- Redacted Petition received 22 
February 2023 

Appendix 5:- Location Map  

Appendix 6:- Mandatory Licence Conditions 

 

Summary 

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked to 
determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 
sections 17 and 18. 
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 
Have regard to the relevant representations made during the consultation 
period, and to take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

 
 To impose additional conditions on the licence which are appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives, proportionate and which deal 
with the concerns of those making representations; or 

 To exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the licence; or 

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; or  

 To reject the application. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
20th March 2023  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have 
regard to its statement of licensing policy and any statutory guidance 
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

1.2 The Council may dispense with holding a hearing if the applicant and all 
persons who made valid representations agree that such a hearing is 
unnecessary and give notice to the authority to that effect.  

2 Background 

2.1 The supply of alcohol is a licensable activity under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is 
required in order to carry on the activity at a premises within the borough. 

2.2 Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council the Sub-
Committee is responsible for the exercise of many of the functions of the 
Council as a licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

3 Details of application 

3.1 On 26 January 2023 Jasmit Singh Nagpal (“The Applicant”) applied for a 
premises licence for the premises known as Ewell Local 178 Kingston 
Road, Epsom KT19 0SF to supply alcohol for consumption of the 
premises from 07:00 to 23:00 every day. A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 1, and a copy of the plan of the premises provided is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

4 Representations  

4.1 The Council received relevant representations by way of petitions with 
signatures from local residents as detailed in Appendix 3 and 4. 

4.2 No representations from any responsible authority were received. 

4.3 On 23 February officers spoke with the person whose name appeared on 
the covering letter of the petition received 20th February, Karen Mason. 
They advised that they had helped write the wording of the petition to help 
their local convenience store, who had then made it available for 
customers to sign. Karen Mason could not remember the name of the 
premises, but from her description provide officers believe it is likely to be 
Royal Enterprises at 183 Kingston Rd. Karen Mason did not know how 
Best One (named on the petition received 22nd February) got a copy of the 
petition but believes it supplied by her local convenience store. Karen 
Mason said she had only helped produce the petition as a favour, and did 
not want to be involved in the licensing process further. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
20th March 2023  

 

4.4 The petition gives 3 grounds for objecting to the premises licence 
application. Grounds A and C do not relate to the licensing objectives and 
are not relevant. Ground B, that ‘an off licence may attract customers who 
may cause trouble if open til late in the evening’ may be relevant to the 
licensing objectives, and on this basis the petition were considered 
relevant representation. 

4.5 A premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
premises at Royal Enterprises Monday to Saturday 08.00 to 23.00 Hours, 
and Sunday 10.00 until 22.30 hours. Best One is licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off premises Monday to Sunday 06.00 hours until 
23.00 hours. 

4.6 A location plan showing the local area is attached at appendix 5. 

5 Conditions 

5.1 If granted the licence would be subject to the mandatory conditions as 
attached at Appendix 6. 

5.2 If granted and unless modified by the Sub-Committee the licence would 
be subject to the conditions consistent with Operating Schedule as set out 
in section 18 of the application (Appendix 1). 

6 General principles to be followed 

6.1 When determining applications, the Sub-Committee is required to carry 
out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which 
are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 

6.2 In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised 
Guidance April 2018) issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 

7 Policy Considerations 

7.1 A copy of the Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy (December 2018) 
has been sent to the Applicant and Interested Parties together with this 
report. The Sub-Committee will note there are no policy presumptions 
against the grant of the licence. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
20th March 2023  

 

7.2 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 stresses that in carrying out its 
functions, a licensing authority must “have regard to” guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182. This implies looking at the 
guidance, factoring in its relevance and/or weight, if any, as those matters 
appear to the licensing authority. The Section 182 Guidance document 
was reissued by the Home Office in December 2022, however none of the 
updates effect the determination of review applications. Paragraph 9.4 to 
9.9 of this guidance may provide assistance to members of the Sub-
Committee in considering whether the representation are relevant, 
vexatious or frivolous representations.  

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in 
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for 
private and family life. However, interference with Convention rights is 
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the 
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

8.2 Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined 
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, which aims to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, having regard to the nine protected characteristics. The 
nine protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

8.3 All applications for new or varied Premises Licences or Club Premises 
Certificates must be advertised by the display of a notice at the premises 
and by a public notice in the local newspaper. Pursuant to the Council’s 
constitution the Council’s licensing department has determined that there 
is a valid application that complies with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

9 Background papers 

9.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Other papers: 

Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing Procedures and Hearings 

 Statement of Licensing Policy, dated 11 December 2018

 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-
2003  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
20th March 2023  

 

 Licensing Act 2003  

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Epsom and Ewell
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Telephone: 01372 732000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Jasmit Singh

* Family name Nagpal

* E-mail meetmeeta89@gmail.com

Main telephone 
[...]
imes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received  
(d) any incidents of disorder  
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  
(f) any faults in the CCTV system  
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 
 
8. Staff training must be documented and based on legislation and operating procedures. All training shall be signed and 
dated, and a copy of such records will be available for inspection by Police and local authority enforcement officers. 
 
9. All staff employed at the premises will have UK right to work status checked, once passed that stage they shall be offered 
employment. 

c) Public safety

1. Installation of appropriate safety equipment 
 
2. Fire exit signs displayed 
 
3. CCTV working at all times 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. Notice displayed asking customers to leave quietly from premises also customers will be told in person to leave quietly 
and not to disturb the local neighbourhood  
 
2. Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all  Page 21

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
 
3. Appropriate signage will be displayed, in prominent position informing customers they are being recorded on CCTV

e) The protection of children from harm

1. A challenge 25 policy will be in force, where any person looking under the age of 25 shall be asked to prove their age 
when attempting to purchase alcohol and signs to this effect will be displayed at the premises. Challenge 25 posters 
displayed where alcohol is sold.  
 
2. The only acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents, including passport, photo-card, driving 
license or proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram. 
 
3. An refusal book shall be kept at the premises and updated as and when required, and made available for inspection on 
request to an Licensing Officer, Police or other responsible authority. 
 
4. The licensee will ensure that staff are trained regularly as appropriate in respect to the Licensing Act 2003 legislation, staff 
to be trained regularly in underage sales prevention. 
 
5. All staff authorised to sell alcohol will be trained in the Challenge 25 scheme and this training will be documented to 
include the date the training was given, the name of the person who gave the training, the person who received the 
training and signatures by both trainer and trainee. 
 
6. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 22

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Off
[...]
rom previous page...

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

1

* 

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15). The DPS 
named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from 
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Manpreet Singh Kapoor

* Capacity Agent

* Date 26 / 01 / 2023
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/epsom-and-ewell/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO W
[...]
 

licence—  

(i) the holder of the premises licence,  

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or  

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a 

licence;  

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which 

enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 

1994.  

3.         Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph)   

            not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the  

            price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

4.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on 

a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) 

as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 

which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 48

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120/images/ukdsi_9780111109120_en_001

	Agenda
	2 Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 1
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 2
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 3
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 4
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 5
	Ewell Local 178 Kingston Road Epsom KT19 0SF Appendix 6






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 20 March 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Liz Frost (Chair); Councillors Steven McCormick and Phil Neale 
 
In Attendance: Jasmit Nagpal (Applicant), Mr S Panchal (Applicant’s Agent) 
 
Officers present: Lidia Harrison (Principal Solicitor), Oliver Nelson (Public Protection 
Manager), Angela Slaughter (Licensing Officer) and Dan Clackson (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were made by Members 
in respect of any items to be considered at the meeting. 
 

10 EWELL LOCAL 178 KINGSTON ROAD EPSOM KT19 0SF  

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) was asked to 
determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 
2003 sections 17 and 18 for the premises known as: Ewell Local, 178 Kingston 
Road, Epsom, KT19 0SF. 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

The Applicant and his Agent had no questions to ask of the Principal Licensing 
Officer. 

The Licensing Officer responded to questions from the Sub-Committee, and the 
following was confirmed: 

a) The Licensing Officer confirmed that no applications had been received to 
date for amendment to conditions or variation to hours for the two 
premises as referred to in paragraph 4.5 of the report. 

b) The Licensing Officer confirmed that it is the free choice of any applicant 
to determine what hours they wish to apply for. 

c) The Licensing Officer confirmed that one of the two premises, as referred 
to in paragraph 4.5 of the report, was on other side of busy dual 
carriageway in relation to Ewell Local, 178 Kingston Road, Epsom, KT19 
0SF. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 20 March 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Sub-Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent (on behalf 
of the Applicant) and the Agent confirmed the following: 

a) The applicant has a personal license, knowledge of the four licensing 
objectives, an understanding of how to run a premises, and is familiar with 
the licensing policy of the Council. 

b) The applicant will keep a refusals book in which any refusals to sell 
alcohol will be recorded and will keep an incident book to keep a log of 
any incidents that may occur. 

c) The applicant will not serve alcohol if the premises’ CCTV is not in 
operation and will not serve alcohol to intoxicated patrons. 

d) The applicant will display posters at the premises promoting orderly 
behaviour from patrons in order to reduce potential public nuisance and 
will display posters confirming the use of CCTV at the premises. 

e) The applicant will provide a training manual to staff and ensure that all 
staff employed at the premises have a legal right to work in the UK. 

f) The applicant will ensure that all staff will receive training every 3 months 
and keep a record of said training. The applicant will provide a book to 
staff in order for them to study the four licensing objectives.  

g) The Agent stated that the grounds for objections A and C in the petitions 
(seen at appendices 3 and 4 of the report) were not related to the 
licensing objectives. 

h) The Applicant will communicate to patrons that they will be required to 
move their cars before being served, in the event that they park their cars 
in front of the premises. 

The Chair confirmed that the Sub-Committee was aware that points A and C of 
the petitions were not related to the licensing objectives. 

The Applicant and his Agent responded to questions from the Sub-Committee, 
and the following was confirmed: 

a) The Applicant’s Agent confirmed that the Applicant will commute to the 
premises 5 days a week and will appoint fully trained staff with personal 
licenses. 

The Sub-Committee and their legal advisor retired from the Council Chamber to 
consider the application The meeting was adjourned at 12:22, and. 

The Sub-Committee and their legal advisor returned to the Council Chamber, 
and the meeting resumed at 12:44. The Chair relayed the Sub-Committee’s 
decision (as detailed below). 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 20 March 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Having considered the material presented in the agenda and the written 
representations made, having listened to all the evidence and submissions 
presented at the Hearing, and having regard to the Statutory Guidance and the 
Licensing Policy of the Council, the Sub-Committee resolved to: 

GRANT the application applied for Ewell Local, 178 Kingston Road, Epsom, 
KT19 0SF, for the following reasons: 

(1) No responsible authorities put forward any representations or 
objections. 

(2) The Applicant provided evidence of how they intend to comply with 
the licensing conditions. 

(3) The Sub-Committee considered the petitions, but only one of the 
three points of objection contained within both petitions related to 
the licensing regime. The Applicant gave evidence to reassure their 
compliance with the conditions set out in the application. 

The Chair confirmed that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be followed 
by a written confirmation. The Chair advised that the applicant and representors 
have a right of appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee, within 21 days 
of the notification in writing to the applicant, to the Magistrates Court. 
 
 

The meeting began at 12.00 pm, was adjourned at 12:22, resumed at 12:44, and 
ended at 12.45 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIR) 


